
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
CABINET 

 
Following the meeting of Policy and Resources/Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee 
WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services re: Council 
Tax Base  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: the Boundary Review  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

4.  To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services re: Treasury Management Mid Year Report              
(Pages 31 - 50) 
 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290            
(as amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 16 November 2017 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 
 



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

22ND NOVEMBER 2017 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVID REES 

 

MATTER FOR DECISION:  

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2018/19 

Wards Affected: All 

 

 Purpose of report 

1. To formally set the Council Tax Base for the 2018/19 financial 

year. 

 Background 

2. The Council Tax Base is an amount required by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 to be used in the calculation of 
council tax by billing authorities and major precepting authorities 
and in the calculation of the amount of a precept payable by each 
billing authority to a major precepting authority. The Base is a 
measure of the tax-raising capacity of an authority. It is expressed 
in terms of the number of Band D equivalent dwellings in an 
authority’s area, taking into account exemptions, discounts, 
disablement relief, and the authority’s estimate of its collection rate 
for Council Tax.  

 
3. The rules for the calculation of the Council Tax Base are contained 

in The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 which amend The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 
1995. The amendments in the 2016 Regulations have been made 
as a consequence of amendments to the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 by section 139 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. 
Those amendments enable billing authorities to apply a higher 
amount of Council Tax (“a premium”) in respect of long-term empty 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

dwellings and dwellings that are occupied periodically.  It must be 
noted that this authority has not considered this option to date.  

4. The calculation of the Council Tax Base is required to be made 
before 31st December.  The Tax Base must also be notified to all 
Precepting Authorities (e.g. Police Authority and Community 
Councils) by that date. Although this is still the statutory timetable, 
this year the Assembly requested a provisional calculation be 
supplied by the 22nd November 2017 in order to meet the deadline 
for the calculation of the distribution of Revenue Support Grant for 
2018-19.  

 

Calculation 

5. The gross Council Tax Base calculated for 2018/19 is 48,718.97 
and using a collection rate of 97% produces a net Council Tax 
base of 47,257.40.  This means that for next year and for every £1 
levied in council tax terms will generate £47,257 to meet the 
Council’s Budget Requirement.  The detailed calculation is 
contained in Appendix 1. 

6. Members should note that this is an increase from the 2017/18 
base of 46,641.68 (calculated at 96% collection rate) by some 614 
Band D equivalent dwellings.  

7. Members will note that the collection rate has been increased to 
97% for 2018/19 to reflect the higher collection rate achieved over 
the past few years. They were: 

Year Collection Rate 

2014/15 97.5% 

2015/16 97.9% 

2016/17 98% 

 

8. It is also necessary to calculate the Council Tax Base in respect of 
areas which are served by Town and Community Councils, and 
these are summarized in the following table: 

 

Page 4



 

 

Town and Community Council  Council Tax 
Base 

Blaengwrach 359.72 

Blaenhonddan 4,571.15 

Briton Ferry 1,835.56 

Clyne and Melincourt 256.06 

Coedffranc 3,550.35 

Crynant 669.59 

Dyffryn Clydach 1,093.98 

Glynneath 1,363.88 

Neath 6,442.13 

Onllwyn 363.97 

Pelenna 395.67 

Resolven 720.11   

Seven Sisters 620.15 

Tonna 832.78 

Cilybebyll 1,874.83 

Cwmllynfell 374.15 

Gwauncaegurwen 1,313.89 

Pontardawe 2,465.45 

Ystalyfera 1,568.49 

 
 
9. Further details of the calculation for each Town and Community 

Council area is shown in Appendix 2. 

Financial Impact 

10. The Council must approve the Council Tax Base by 31st December 
of the preceding financial year. The gross tax base is used by the 
Welsh Government to distribute Revenue Support Grant to 
individual Authorities.  Together with the Council Tax level it 
determines the quantum of Council Tax proceeds available to fund 
the Council’s Budget and Services. This will be dealt with as part 
of the Budget Requirement and Council Tax setting reports that 
will be considered by Council in February 2018.   

Equality Impact Assessment 
 
10. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment in 

respect of this item  
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Workforce impacts 
 
11. There are no workforce impacts arising from this report. 

Legal impact 
 

12. There is a statutory requirement to agree and set the Council Tax 

Base for the forthcoming financial year prior to 31st December. 

Risk management 
 

13. There are no risk management issues arising from this report. 

Consultation  
 

14. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 Recommendations 
 
15. It is recommended that members approve the 2018-19 net Council 

Tax Base  
 

 of 47,257.40 for the whole of the County Borough; and 

 for each Town and Community Council area the amount 
shown in paragraph 6 of this report. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decisions 

16. To determine the Council Tax Base for 2018/19. 

Implementation of Decisions  
 

17. The decisions are urgent ones for immediate implementation, 
subject to the consent of the relevant Scrutiny Chair (and is 
therefore not subject to the call-in procedure).  This will also enable 
the Council to forward the tax base to the Welsh Government 
within the required timescales.   

Appendices 
 

18. Appendix 1 - Calculation of Council Tax Base  

Page 6



 

 

 Appendix 2 - Calculation of Council Tax Base for Community 
Councils  

 List of Background Papers 

19. Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) 
Regulations 1995 (SI 1995/2561) 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) 
Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/2935) 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) 
Regulations 2004 (SI 2004/3094) (W268)) 
 Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) 
Regulations 2016 (SI 2016/969) (W238)) 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 
NAW Letter - Council Tax Dwellings Return (CT1) for 2018/19  
Council Tax Dwellings (CT1) Return 2018/19 

 Officer Contact 

20.  Mr. Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services 
(Tel: 01639 763251) – email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr. Dave Rees - Head of Financial Services 
(Tel. 01639 763646) - email:  d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mrs. Ann Hinder - Principal Council Tax Officer 
(Tel. 01639 763908) - email:  a.hinder@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.hinder@npt.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

Grand Total Estimated Council TAX Base for 2018-19

Band A 

Disabled Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Band I Total

Chargeable dwellings

A1 Chargeable dwellings 0 12,793 26,448 11,273 7,064 4,303 1,364 493 100 22 63,860
A2 Dwellings subject 
[...]
at 31/10/17 Equivalent) Adjusted @97%   

          

Blaengwrach 359.72 0.00 359.72 359.72 

Blaenhonddan 4,571.15 0.00 4,571.15 4,571.15 

Briton Ferry 1,833.62 1.94 1,835.56 1,835.56 

Clyne & Melincourt 256.06 0.00 256.06 256.06 

Coedffranc 3,518.77 31.58 3,550.35 3,550.35 

Crynant 666.46 3.13 669.59 669.59 

Dyffryn Clydach 1,085.25 8.73 1,093.98 1,093.98 

Glynneath 1,362.69 1.19 1,363.88 1,363.88 

Neath 6,433.29 8.84 6,442.13 6,442.13 

Onllwyn 359.34 4.63 363.97 363.97 

Pelenna 395.67 0.00 395.67 395.67 

Resolven 720.11 0.00 720.11 720.11 

Seven Sisters 618.96 1.19 620.15 620.15 

Tonna 831.81 0.97 832.78 832.78 

Cilybebyll 1,874.83 0.00 1,874.83 1,874.83 

Cwmllynfell 374.15 0.00 374.15 374.15 

Gwaun Cae Gurwen 1,310.98 2.91 1,313.89 1,313.89 

Pontardawe 2,434.84 30.61 2,465.45 2,465.45 

Ystalyfera 1,568.49 0.00 1,568.49 1,568.49 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Cabinet  

22 November 2017 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services  

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies - 
Revised Proposals 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To inform Cabinet of the Boundary Commission for Wales' revised 
proposals emanating from its review of the electoral arrangements for 
the current Parliamentary Constituencies of Aberavon and Neath and 
to consider an appropriate response. 

Background 

2. The Boundary Commission for Wales is an independent and impartial 
non-departmental public body which is responsible for reviewing 
Parliamentary constituency boundaries in Wales. 

3. The Commission has the task of periodically reviewing all the 
Parliamentary constituencies in Wales. It is currently conducting a 
review on the basis of rules laid down by Parliament.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



  

4. These rules involve a significant reduction in the number of 
constituencies in Wales, reducing from 40 down to 29, and
[...]
d proposals 
for the Aberavon and Port Talbot electoral wards as well as the wards 
of Coedffranc North, West and Central. However, in resolving one 
issue, in one specific area, the Commission has created further 
difficulties with new boundary proposals in other areas which once 
again do not recognise natural communities and local ties. 

54. An example of this would be the inclusion of the electoral wards of 
Bryn and Cwmavon, Cymmer, Glyncorrwg and Gwynfi in the Neath 
Constituency. Another would be the inclusion of the electoral wards of 
Brynna, Gilfach Goch and Llanharan in the Ogmore and Aberavon 
Constituency.  

55. Such proposals, illustrate how the Commission has had to give 
ultimate primacy to the UK Electoral Quota at the expense of rational 
boundaries which take account of long standing community affinities 
and connections.   

56. In particular, in attempting to ensure the statutory UK electoral range 
is attained, it is clear that the current vibrant residential, commercial 
and industrial areas of the current Aberavon Constituency have been 

Page 18



dissected and reassembled to create new Constituencies in which 
electors will have no particular affiliation, which in turn will erode 
engagement with the democratic process. 

57. It could also be argued that such new boundary arrangements could  
result in further potential socio-economic impacts as no weight has 
been given to the issues of population sparsity or geographic 
isolation, all of which have an impact on the workload of elected 
representatives.  

58. It must also be pointed out that Welsh constituencies are being 
disproportionately affected by the revised proposals with a 27.5% 
reduction in the overall number of constituencies. A far higher 
proportionate change compared to the proposals for other nations 
within the United Kingdom.  

59. Furthermore, as identified by Council in its previous response, due to 
the increases in voter registration prior to the electoral events held in 
May and June 2016, the current electorate figures (as of 1 December 
2015) utilised by the Commission to model its initial proposals  can no 
longer be deemed to be valid or credible.  

60. Coupled to this, there are concerns regarding the complexity that 
creating new Parliamentary Constituencies will generate for the 
different tiers of government within Wales with each level of 
government operating on distinctly different boundary arrangements. 

61. The Commission's revised proposals, if adopted, will no longer mirror 
the current constituency boundaries for the National Assembly for 
Wales elections, re-shaping the Neath and Aberavon Constituencies 
while resulting in significant overlap with the neighbouring local 
government areas of Bridgend and Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

62. In addition, the proposals also require Principal Authority boundaries 
to be crossed in order to reach the statutory electoral quota as set by 
UK Government. 

63. Such, significant alterations will result in potential erosion, overlap 
and added complexity in the accountability of elected representatives 
(AMs, MPs and Elected Members) particularly in dealing with critical 
matters, such as economic regeneration or infrastructure investment, 
at a Welsh and UK Government level. 

Page 19



64. The proposals will inevitably result in significant confusion and 
misunderstanding for local electors who will no longer be able to 
easily identify or establish who represents them, and could diminish 
engagement with the democratic process. 

65. In turn this would also lead to difficulties in the administration of 
electoral events with complex cross-boundary issues and the 
potential high risk of administrative failure in the event of any future 
combined electoral events. 

66. The Commission's proposals should be for change which is desirable 
effective and convenient for local communities. These revised 
proposals would diminish the effectiveness of elected representation 
and be inconvenient for the electorate. 

67. Elected members and political parties are also reminded to once 
again submit their own individual views to the Commission and 
encourage their constituents and local organisations to do likewise so 
that the Commission can determine its final proposals in the light of 
informed public comment. 

Financial Impact  

68. There are currently no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

69. A screening assessment has been undertaken and a full equality 
impact assessment is not warranted. 

Workforce Impacts 

70. Alterations to the current Parliamentary Constituency boundaries will 
inevitably have a resource implication in terms of administering any 
future elections however, until the final boundaries have been agreed 
and ratified by Parliament it is difficult to assess the full extent of any 
workforce impacts. 

Legal Powers 

71. Parliamentary Voting System and Constituencies Act 2011 

Page 20



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/1/contents 

72. Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986 (as amended by the 
Boundary Commissions Act 1992 and the 2011 Act) 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1986/56/contents 

Risk Management 

73. There are currently no significant risk management issues for this 
Authority associated with this report.  

Consultation 

74. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation  

75. That Cabinet consider the Boundary Commission's revised proposals 
and officers advice, as contained in this report, and consider what 
response should be provided to the Commission. 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

76. To allow the Council to formally respond to the Boundary 
Commission for Wales' consultation which is due to conclude on 
Monday, 11 December, 2017. 

Implementation of Decision 

77. The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

78. 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituenc
[...]
h short-term 
rating F1+ 

In-house  £5m 6 months 
or 185 
days 

 
* Where necessary this limit may be temporarily exceeded with the 
Authority’s bankers only. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services re: Council Tax Base
	3 o receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: the Boundary Review
	Appendix 1 - Existing Constituencies
	Appendix 2 - Initial Proposals
	Appendix 3 - Revised Proposals
	Appendix 4 - Revised Proposals (Detailed)

	4 To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re: Treasury Management Mid Year Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 
 

221117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
22 NOVEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, D.W.Davies, D.Jones, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones, R.George and 
A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. COUNCIL TAX BASE  

 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the 2018-19 net Council Tax Base of 47,257.40 for the whole 

of the County Borough, be approved;  
 
2. That the following amounts, in relation to Town and Community 

Council areas, be approved: 
 



- 20 - 
 

221117 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To determine the Council Tax Base for 2018/19. 

Implementation of Decisions:  
 
The decisions are for immediate implementation, the Chairman of the 
relevant scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action.  There 
would therefore be no call in of these decisions.  

 
 

2. BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 
Decision: 

That the proposed response to the Boundary Commission's revised 
proposals, as contained in Paragraphs 52 – 67 of the circulated report, 
be approved subject to an enhanced emphasis in relation to socio-
economic impacts and the potential confusion for local electors 
diminishing engagement with the democratic process from the 

Blaengwrach 359.72 

Blaenhonddan 4,571.15 
Briton Ferry 1,835.56 
Clyne and Melincourt 256.06 
Coedffranc 3,550.35 
Crynant 669.59 
Dyffryn Clydach 1,093.98 
Glynneath 1,363.88 
Neath 6,442.13 
Onllwyn 363.97 
Pelenna 395.67 
Resolven 720.11   
Seven Sisters 620.15 
Tonna 832.78 
Cilybebyll 1,874.83 
Cwmllynfell 374.15 
Gwauncaegurwen 1,313.89 
Pontardawe 2,465.45 
Ystalyfera 1,568.49 

 
 



- 21 - 
 

221117 

grassroots of Town and Community Councils through every tier of 
Government.      

Reason for Decision: 
 

To allow the Council to formally respond to the Boundary Commission for 
Wales' consultation which is due to conclude on Monday, 11 December, 
2017. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairman of the 
relevant scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action.  There 
would therefore be no call in of this decision. 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


